

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1884/2013

SHRI SHAILESHBHAI RANCHHODBHAI PATEL & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 1885/2013 (II-B)

Date : 17-07-2017 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Hemantika Wahni, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The office report shows that a letter dated 12.06.2017 has been received from the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Internal Security-II Division Legal Cell in which it is stated that an attempt was made to serve the documents and the service could not be effected on common respondent no.3 in CrI.Appeal No.1884 of 2013 and respondent no.2 in CrI. Appeal No.1885 of 2013 viz. Artiben Harion Kapur because the documents were not translated into Norwegian, Swedish or Danish.

No doubt, an attempt was made for voluntary acceptance but the refusal to accept the documents may not be deemed it proper service. Therefore, the learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to get the documents translated into Norwegian, Swedish or Danish so that the documents duly translated are transmitted to the MHA.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is granted six weeks to do the needful as mentioned above.

(SAPNA BISHT)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MADHU NARULA)  
BRANCH OFFICER